Ship
Leopard
Lion
Entrance

Swallow
Mary Rose
Expedition
Providence
John
Warwick*
Globe
Adventure
Nonsuch
Assurance
Hector
Crescent
Swan

Tenth Whelp
Cygnet
President
Hind

Star
Greyhound
Roebuck
Dove
Kentish
Robert
Welcome
Weymouth
Hart
Increase
Trial

Mary Glliott
Peter

Packet Boats

Charles
Three Swans
William & John

Merchant Ships

Constant Warwick
Discovery

Samuel

Rebecca

The Royal Navy Winter Guard
Winter 1646/1647

Captain

William Batten
Vice Admiral
Richard Swanley
Irish Admiral
John Crowther
Vice Admiral*
William Somaster
Phineas Pett
Sir George Ayscue
John Stansby
William Swanley
James Peacock
Richard Willoughby
Thomas Bedall
William Thomas
William Penn
Edward Elliott
John Edwin
Robert Clerke
William Lawrence
Abraham Wheeler
John Pilgrim
Arthur Young
Robert Constable
John Coppin
Andrew Woodward
William Hazard
John Mildmay
William Rew
John Greene
John Pearce
John Bowen
Robert Moulton
Brown
Brandley

John Gilson
John Wills
Matthew Woods
Stephen Rich

Rate

w
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Tons

520
600
539
500
321
260
260

200
300

Men

160

170

160

150
100
100
100
110

80
100

Guns

38

40

38

36
28
18
18
28
22
24

Built during 1646
Built during 1646
Built during 1646

300

160
100

130
120

80

380

255

70

60

70

70

60
58

40

144

102

20

16
18

13
16
12



Ship Captain Rate Tons Men Guns
Charles Robert Clarke

Packet Boats on the Coast of Ireland

Green Frigate Thomas Farmer

Roebuck William Liston

* This ship had previously been listed as a 5th rate, all details are as this
lower rate.
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