The Royal Navy Winter Guard Winter 1646/1647

Ship	Captain	Rate	Tons	Men	Guns
Leopard	William Batten Vice Admiral	3	520	160	38
Lion	Richard Swanley Irish Admiral	3	600	170	40
Entrance	John Crowther Vice Admiral*	3	539	160	38
Swallow	William Somaster	3	500	150	36
Mary Rose	Phineas Pett	4	321	100	28
Expedition	Sir George Ayscue	4	260	100	18
Providence	John Stansby	4	260	100	18
John	William Swanley	4		110	28
Warwick*	James Peacock	5	200	80	22
Globe	Richard Willoughby	4	300	100	24
Adventure	Thomas Bedall	4		during	
Nonsuch	William Thomas	4		during	
Assurance	William Penn	4		during	
Hector	Edward Elliott	5	300	70	20
Crescent	John Edwin	5			
Swan	Robert Clerke	5		60	1.6
Tenth Whelp	William Lawrence	5	1.00	60	16
Cygnet	Abraham Wheeler	5	160	70	18
President Hind	John Pilgrim	5 5	1.00	7.0	13
Star	Arthur Young Robert Constable	5 5	100 130	70 60	16
Greyhound	John Coppin	6	120	58	12
Roebuck	Andrew Woodward	6	120	50	12
Dove	William Hazard	6			
Kentish	John Mildmay	6			
Robert	William Rew	6			
Welcome	John Greene	6			
Weymouth	John Pearce	6			
Hart	John Bowen	6	80	40	8
Increase	Robert Moulton	6			-
Trial	Brown	6			
Mary Glliott	Brandley	6			
Peter	-	6			
Packet Boats					
Charles					
Three Swans					
William & John					
Merchant Ships					
Constant Warwick	John Gilson				
Discovery	John Wills		380	144	
Samuel	Matthew Woods				
Rebecca	Stephen Rich		255	102	

Ship Captain Rate Tons Men Guns

Charles Robert Clarke

Packet Boats on the Coast of Ireland

Green Frigate Thomas Farmer Roebuck William Liston

 * This ship had previously been listed as a 5th rate, all details are as this lower rate.

Journals of the House of Lords 8. 459

Powell, J. R., The Navy in the English Civil War, London 1962